
JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 

La"' Qf'flc0t of C Q PY 
ROSE:'TPAL, IU>"ILL & WOFillSER 

105 ,., s • l!onr1.,,.. Street 
Chicaeo 

J U L I A N MACK C H A F I T Y 

Hon. Julian "'. ·~ 1,, , 

FUND 

Crre of United States i~tr~ct Court, 
Woolworth Buildin , Hew Yor~, r. Y. 

Dear Julian: 

Julius Rosenwald has delivered to me certificates (duly 

endorsed by him in blour) re,r,resentine six hundred and twenty-f·v 

(rnf) hare , of the par vulue of One hundred dollarc (~100 .00) each, 

of the common capital stock of Sears, Roebuck & Co. (~ corporation 

oreani2ed under the laws of the State of New York) . He did so in 

order to create the followine Trust nnd for the uses and purposes 

hereinafter declared, lL.:+Pd and defined : 

I. 

All dividends derived from the six hundred and twenty-five 

(6?5) shares are during your lifetime to be paid over to you, <is 

re 0" u from time to ti:-"~, +,o be employed by you, in your own abso­

lute discretion, for such charitable purpose or purposes as you mey 

in your own uncontrollE i ~u.lement, from time to tir· , determine; 

provided onlJ , that if and ~henever the income derived from the shares 

of stock so transferred should in any calendar year exceed the sum of 

Five thousand dollars ('-5, 0"0. 01')) , '-.he excess of th? ~ncome over and 

above such sw:i of Five thousand dollars (tS, 000.00) is to b turned 
{' I 

over at the end of such year to The Julius Rosennalct.~d (a corMra-

tion oreanized under the laws of the State of Illinois for charitable 
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purposes) and such excess shall be devoted by sai.d corporation to 

charitable purposes . 

The "charitab~e purposes," as used herein to which you may 

devote the said income from said shares received by you shall be inter­

preted as broadly as is permissible under the construction of that term 

in the State of Illinois. 

In no event, however, need your charities be selected from 

or confined to, the State of Illinois, or restricted to any territorial 

limits whatever. 

II. 

Upon your death all of the shares of stock, as well as any 

dividend declared but not yet paid thereon by Sears, Roebuck & Co., 

are to be turned over and transferred to said The Julius Rosenwald Fund 

and become the absolute property of that corporation for the purposes 

thereof. 

III. 

At no time are you to be required to render any statement or 

any account of your use of the income derived from the shares of stock, 

nor shall you at any time be called upon to present any voucher or 

vouchers. The mode or manner of your use of the income so received by 

you is to be free from all restrictions, save onzy, that the same shall 

be used by you solezy for charitable purposes as here-inbef.ore directe~. 
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IV. 

As a matter of conv nience, the shares of stock may im.'!'.edi­

ately or at any time hereafter be transferred direct],y into your own 

name and thus pl1:1.ced of record, so that the dividends may be pai d 

c:1ir ectly to you by the corporctio , but in such case you are to endor se 

in blank all the certificates repres~ntin( the saiu stoc\, hnd redeliver 

the same either to Julius Rosenwald, or to me for the purposes hereof, 

or to such person or persons or such trust co~pru,y as Julius may 

designate or appoint. Any such person or persons or trust company, 

to r.hom the certificates for said shares may be delivered as aforesa.:d , 

is or are to hold the some upon the trust herein expreseed, ~nd suer 

trustee or trustees (as the case may be) re at all times to have full 

poi.er to hol d said shar es of stock, as well as any further shares at 

any time under their control, either in his or thelr names as trsuters, 

or othel"\vjse, or in your na , or in the naDe or names of any person 

or persons or corporation they m&., , .rrom time to time, elect, all as 

t.he trustee or trustees (as the case may be) may from time to ti .. e , 

in their own jud13emen.i- finr1 most convenient. 

v. 
For the purpose of carrying out the trust cr eated by Julius, 

os herein expressed, he reserved the power either to constitute him­

:.elf as trustee her eunder, or to desienate and cons:~i-tute any person 

or trust company, or persons, as such trustoe or i~:t,ces (as tho case 
,. ~ 

may be) . Any such trustee or trustees so appointem:,.lfu'hd constit.uted 
✓ 

shall have full charee and control of the said srarP-s of: stock, and 
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may proceed in the execution end performance of his or their duties 

and trusts without the diroctjon, • nt0 rfer mce of, or authority from 

aey court. 

Such trustee or trustees (us the case may be) shall in his 

or their uncontrolled discretion at all times possess, and be entitled 

to exercife, the right to vote upon said shares of stock in person or 

by their prOA'Y or proxies, for every purpo~~, to asser t or -w · , any 

stockholder's right or privilege in r espect of said share~, including 

any rieht or privilege to subscr · t for or otherwise acquire any in­

creased stocl, r to sell or dispose of such right or pr ·vilec~, to 

assent to any mereer or consolidation , and to consent to any corporate 

E ... , all in the sam& manner and to the same unrestricted extent ~s the 

obsolute Oi'Tner of such shares. 

In case tho shares of stock shall at any time stand of record 

in your nnI!le you ~re to furnish the trustee or trustees proxies from 

time to t11e, 1s the same may be required, to enlble such trustee or 

trustees fully to exercise their powers hereunc 
' 

nd del.i. ver to them 

such oth<J :r ..:. .. tru:nent or instruments for "IJla t purpose as ml:ly be deemed 

necessarJ or den.i.rable . 

VI . 

In case any stock d.:.v.i.dend should at any time be declared 

upon or in respect of e.ny of said shares of stock, .;- ~ st:op'r-clividen 

shall be regarded not es income under th _pro·,isio~~ .:f the 

crce. ted os aforcsc ~ -· , ut the shares of stock thus ;r,A~el v: d ., 

trust 

shall be 
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regarded as part of the corpus of the trust estate and shall be held, 

manag~d and controlled and ultimately d..i.sL1osed of, and meanwhile the 

dividends thereon applier'l , in all respects in the naine manner as is 

directed with reference to the original shares placed in trust as 

nforesaid 

VII. 

The trustees ( If more than one) ppointed or s ct· .. "' at any 

time under the se,iJ trust shall not be accountable or liable for the 

act , o:ni::s.:.0.1, default, dereliction or neelect of one anoti.Pr, nor 

shall any trustee or trustees actine at any time hereunder be account­

able or liable for any bank, banker, brok~r, ~eent or attorney appoint­

ed or selected by such trustee or trustees, or by any of Ll1:rn, nor for 

any person or corpora.t.ion wLth whom or into whose custo,1y any trust 

mone~rs or propert;, may be dcposi ted or come. 

VIII . 

Provision may be made by Julius for the resignation or 

removal of an.;r trustee, ll n.d also the appo.i.nt."llent of 

successors, or new trast€!'3s, at any time or times . 

successor or 

The 77ord 11 trustee11 or "trustees11 uherever used 111 this 

lnstr,ment shall mean and be construed as cornririsin_: and refer •in.., 

to the trustee or trustees (as the case m&J' ' ~) for the ti e bein_:, 

'l'ihether oriein, 1, succes ..,,.. , "ul: ti t ted. or J 
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It was Julius' in ten ti.on to execute u more formal docunent 

ex_::>ressi'1~ the trust that he has creat, 1, ½·.1t he had so ll ttle time 

3.t '1li0 ..:i.:.". osol before leavine for Europe that he could not give the 

matter the required attention. It is to be understoo1 , however, that 

the trust may hereafter be expressed in a more formal lnstru'!lent con­

tainin::; addl tional provisions and that t:1 ~ ,- T.ay be hereafter executect 

by Julius. 

It ls aiso to be understood that throuGh the j oint action of 

Julius and yoursP.lf (b"t not other:Ji ) +he terms of the trust may be 

altered, modif.i..ed o:::- enlarged; provided only, that no change shall be 

made which sha::'..l ~·v,,,rt the trust from the charitable objects for 

"'J,,icb the ::;rune ls desit:;i1ated as herein ~xpressed. 

Julius wished me to say to you that in creating this trust 

and puttin.:: (unless the present rate of dividends should decrease or 

fail) an annual sum of Five thousand d~llars (~s, O0n.00) at your 

disr>osal for charitable purpost~S he was moved not alone by hin high 

ree;artl for you as a man and his esteem for you as a frie11' , but 

ex,ecinlly by his recoenition of the superior work you have done in 

your constant efforts to better the state of htl!!la.nit,~ and to i mprove 

civic an' social co 1"'..:.'" · 01s . Thoueh I am but u draftsman in thls 

matter and the .i.nter:nec ~, ry between two goo:l frd.enLp , 1ey I add that 

it has .:;i ven me erea t pleasure to indite ~ ti et tt.~ _,; that I n rcon-
_J" J? /• 

ally take a keen sati"f<lction .i.n the {'-ir_ t:10ucht i1jl.Jl pr.::ic1ptey.e 

J 
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donor to put some of hip aeans at your rlisposal and that I apprec.i.u.te 

ho , well the generous gi f't .i.s merited by you . 

I have no doubt that I on behal:' of Julius shall hnve your 

full as:.,cnt to all this in due course . 

Faithfully yours, 

(Si_:nc>,l) LESSH;G ROS""'N'!'HLL 

(Stt.tcment written .i.n lon£: hanc b., Ju,4._:e :.1ack 

Dear Lessing: 

1'.Vi th deep gratitude to Julius for this finE> trust und the 

spirit of affection and estee~ which it evidencer, I gladly accept it 

in accor dance wi tl1 the terms stated . 

Sincerely Yours, 

(Signe,1 ) JULIAN MACK 
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ROSENTHAL, HAMILL & WORMSER 
105 West Monroe Street 

Chicago January 4, 1919. 

In re Julian w. Mack Charity Fund. 

Mr. Julius Rosenwald, 
Care of Sears, Roebuck and Co. , 

Arthington and Homen Avenues, 
Chicago. 

Dear Julius: 

On August 3, 1918, I received from you the following 

certificates of the common capital stock of Sears, Roebuck and Co . 

of the par value of $100.00 each: 

Certificate No.i 38884, dated October 29, 1917, for 32 shares 

Certificates Nos. CC3244 to CC5249 (Both inclusive} , 

all dated April 1, 1911, for 100 shares each 600 shares 

Representing in the aggregate · ••.• . . . . . . 632 shares. 

Of this aeeregate number, six hundred and twenty-five (6?5) 

shar es were to be employed to create the trust and for the uses and 

purposes declared, limited and defined in the letter addressed by me 

to Julian W. Phi.ck, dated August 31, 1918, of which a copy has been 

delivered to you, ond which trust is referred to in the caption of 

the letter as the "Julian W. Plack Charity Fund. " This trust was ex­

pressly accepted by Julian W. !-l'ack in accordance with the terms 

stated, as evidenced by his written acceptance upon your copy. 

Paragraph IV of the agre~ment provij ed j t th shares of 

stock mieht be transferred directly into the name g!J r-iO'ulir n W. ~•a~k 
iiTut1J 

7 
and thus placed of record, but in such case he was to endorse-in 
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blank all the certificates representing the stock and redeliver the 

same either to you or to me for the purposes of the trust, or to such 

person or persons or such trust company, "'8 you might desienate or 

appoint. 

This transfer has been made and the new certificates, all 

dated October 17, 1918, representing the 625 shares of S~ars, Roebuck 

and Co. common stock, have been delivered to Julian W. Mack and have 

been endorsed by him and redelivered to me, and I am herewith sending 

them to you. They are as follows: 

Certificate No . Q 41838, for •• ••. . 
B 

. . . 25 shares 

Certificates Nos.§ 7389 to§ 7394, both inclusive, 

each for 100 shares, representing in the 

ageregate ................ @ shares 

Making in all •. . . . . . . . . . . .•... 625 shares 

All ·of these certificates have been endorsed in blank by 

Julian w. Mack and witnessed by L. J. Larsen and are sent to you 

herewith by registered mail. • 
I run also returning to you Certificate No. i 41837 for 

seven (7) shares of the common stock of Sears, Roebuck and Co. This 

accounts for the 632 shares originally delivered to me. 

J 
J ( 

...______J 

/ 
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I suggest that you file the original trust agreement and 

this letter with the Julian W. Mack shares. 

LR-FOO 
Encl. 

Yours very truly, 

(Signed) LESSING ROSENTHAL 

P. S.: I am assuming that you are keeping all securities 

which you hold in trust in a box distinctly designated and wholly 

separate f r om your own funds and securities. I regard this important . 

• 



JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 

Law Offices of COPY 
ROSE .':'HAL, HAMILL & TIORlASER 

105 Pest ifonroe Street 
Chicago 

Dear Julius : 

July 12, 1920 

In re Julian w. Pfack Charity Fund. 

Herewl th I am sendin , JOU two copies, both signed by 

Julian W. Mack and dated July 6, 1920, of the letter addressed to 

Sea. , Roebuck and Co. and its Treasurer and Transfer Acent requesting 

th~ issuance and delivery to the Julius Rosenwald Fund of the 250 

shares of common stock which ,ire issuable on July 15th as a stock 

dividend upon the 625 shares standing in the name of Judge Mack. 

He has not filled in the address as he does not know how this stands 

on the books. 

Each of the instruments sent you is to be signed by you 

as the document creating the Trust requires your assent. A line is 

left for that purpose. 

If the corporation or the transfer agent should not r equire 

both copies you might place one of them with your papers. In any 

event, please advise me, over your own signature, that you have 

signed the assent on each instrument, so that all interests may be 

protected. 

I shall also, in the course of the next f ew days, in accord­

ance with our understanding, draw up an agreement to be executed by 

The Julius Rosenwald Fu , by which the Fund w·11 qg:rce that if ;i.n 

aey year the dividends from the 625 ahares.-or" gin~ given to Julian 

should be less than fs,ooo, t.hen to the extent thJ+.Jhe ~ivide~ 
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derived from the 250 shares may reacr, the Fund will pay over to 

Julian, to be employed for the purposes specified in the instrument of 

August 51, 191?, out of the dividends from time to time received by it, 

sufficient to make the annual sum of ~E, OOO, ~ith the reservation, 

of cour ~, ~1at in no event shall the Fund be required to pay any­

thing for such purposes excepting out of the dividends r eceived by 

it on the 250 shares . 

Yours very truly, 

LR-FOO 
Encl. (SignPd) LESSING ROSENTHAL 

Hr . Julius Rosenwald, 
Care of Seers, Q,~buck & Co., 

Arthlng~.(.)n and Homan AvenuesJ 
Chicago. 

• 
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ROSE! T"rlAL, '-fAMILL & "l0R1(JS~ 

105 V'est Monroe Street 
Chicago 

Dear Julius: 

July 12, 19?0. 

As I told you over the telephone, in Julian' s letter to 

me, of July 5th, he writes: 

"What would you think of your sugeesting to J . R. 
s modi fication in accordance with paragraph IX by which 
the dividend stock remains part of my Trust, with the 
understandins that the cash dividends on this -- t2, ooo 
a year - - go from me to the Julian W. ~.iack Scholarship 
Fund. This would increase the latter ' s revenue by fl, 000 
yearly and would free another t 1,ooo, that I am now giving 
the Students• Fund, for other purpoS"S . 

Over and above the t-5, 000 Fund, my personal chari­
ties a~ount to (2, 000 to t2, soo a year, exclusive of 
Jesrie ' s . 

Or if he prefers, how about getting f2 , ooo a year 
from The Julius Rosenwald Fund for the Julian W. !'ack 
Students • Fund . " 

I take it from what you said to me over the telephone that 

the suggested arrangement would not be agreeable to you. 

Yours very truly, 

LR- FOO 

(Signed) U'.SSING ROSENTHAL 

Mr. Jul ius Rosenwald, 
Car e of Sear s, Roebuck & Co., 

Ar thington and Homan Avenues, 
Chicago. 

• 
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Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

-- - - -

Explanation 

- ---

Securi t,ies 

ol Capit 

idend received Aag. 1 , 1950 Stock div 

2100 shar co - re~uler dividoz1d Certiticate B4i67 

20 shnros 
i 

- Julian Mack Truot Certificata C-( J905 

. 

- -- --- -
Prepared By 

RE 
Checked By Posted By 

I 
I 

Journal Voucher No. 326 

Date 6/1/ 50 

Appropriation D ebit Credit No. 

$142, 040. 00 

~142, 040.00 

z 
I 
I 

. ~ 

I 

/. I \ 
~' 

,. ,.. 
1
11 

=p-J(:. I . -.,. 

For Contrnlln - - - - - ---



Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

0 CHICAGO 

To 
~../~\ 7 ,\J ... :\ 

Julian w ... ~ yr-v.-<:..-r '<"~ Credit Voucher No. 292 

~•t w fork City D ate 

I=================-=--- -======"--

Refund of cash ,ividcvd paid Augus t l to J!l. t,C :·,irk 

on 1000 share trust to fur nish him with a 

secretary 

Accounts Appropriation No. 

I ncomr, from i'!i scell aPeous Trusts 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

Augunt 18, 1930 

D ebit 

l 

Credit 

F or Con t roll~ -'--
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To 

.:ul i.an W. r~uck 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Credit Voucher No. 

Date AuG"~st 20, 1s:a 

- ----

:-:eI.rnbursem1:~nt or portion o" <livider.J paid on AprU l, 19':50 :,;516 . 53 

T.' ., 
• • 1; . 

G ;,v 3 :nu~nt b~gorl pay.:nents f ,:,r hi !:l secretar,y". 
on Juno 18 

I====================------::._ -.:....:....::: - -
Accounts Appropriation No. 

:::nc~:ne ~:ro:-~ HiocC'llm'\c::>:.i:; Funds 

Prepared By Checked By P osted By 

Debit Credit I 
I 
1$516. :">3 

- ---------=-~-For Controller 
~='----"---~- -----!============--===-== 



ilr . Ror.:omrru.d, er 
Jud e Ilac}:: Trust for 11000 Shr1res - • I ■ ?WO II 

This Tnu,t 11 :s c!lt'\blished August 24, l :.~7 in .'7hi.ch the Btmk 

of. ~ .. rice was Tl'Ustec. Cash <lividc!1du o i;-,:: .. 5 qu~.rterly wer(? to eo to 

Jud,.,o f.:uc'k l'o.i' the ernploµent o.: tt le'!el secr<>tiuy. Tho e--:coss o,. cunh 

divi~e."lds i!C:.I'O to eo to the Julius ?.oso.'1.;·tald FJ.?1d. Ii' ca:::h d.lvide.'luo wc:-c 

loss th:..r. :·~t, par yo!lr the olfl'orence wap tr1 bo made up by the ::w.1.e of' 

Stock. Si:.>•~-= diviJends a1·0 corpus. Th,3 Truot t<;~:1 to termiru:i.tc "l'hmover 

Judge Ma.cl. canoed dutic3 a~ :.. Judge 01· t!10 C.i...:-cu!t 0ourt or upon hie dorth, 

mirl in thct ,.;Vur.t the principle of t'1"' T111st wao to ~o to the Julius 

ffo ruwo r(,ccivod frc.u J~tdge :::1ck ,,.625 for the ruaount sent 

to t ho cro.1lt o.1' the Ju~iun Honem t>.ld -u.--id •. 

.. und. 

In aduit..:..cn tht:1 c is uuother '1'11.1::it ..,'or 2, 000 Dh..."!.:.e::; i."l -;:h.ich 

you are donor ,md tru .. teo sud Judge Aack i~ beneficiary. t5, u00 ... ye:.,.r go.:is 

to Judgo L ck, c:~ceos c~sh i.11con10 ei"!.d :;tvck dividends go to the m.md. Th:i..o 

'r1~u'lt r;n::, o:t.!l.bliohod .i.;1 1902. I prosume that this Trust is to continuo £HJ 

be.fore. 

m·:r.,ru .. 



FOR~ Ut 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

I 

J ournal Voucher No. 3£7 

I l=-=====---:::-,::- -'---== ===---=--====-=-=====c,===!c=====;=======;== ==='"= 
I 

Explanation Appropriation 
N o. D ebit Credit 

----- --------1- - - 1------1------- --- - -

f.ocuritios 

Capital 

Stock divi Jend receive-.: ifove:::ibe.:- 1 .:.'iG11:·od 
at closi.,~ value of Nov. l - r~...a. 7/8 

1% of 206765 - - -
Ju.ll&..11 :IB-ck '.::'rust- -

;' 3235 - -
C075436-

- - - 2067 
- -::..__g_Q_ 

2087 

- - 20fi7 

s!'~r~t 
I! 

Ii 

1% stock divtdenct on .iOO shares d':le from 
F. S. !:osel ey. 

Prepared By I Checked By P osted By 

,1O2, oc2.12 

( 1O:v, 0O2. 12 

• 

i<'' J_ !,JJ-. ., 

E.1GJ I ----_____,- --- - - ---------
!------- '--------------------' -,----- ----- - --,---- _ For Contrc,Jlu 



CENTRAL TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS 

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS $ 2~ 0~,0~ -:--7· 
208 SouTH LA.SAL~ STtt.E _ 1_!_.,j_J. .i..-\ ,.{tt-\ _ 0 

__ 

Cu ,1u. 1"~ . 1. (,1u~, -:~1 ~u .\ l . '.\il 
.u~,-.r. -r1, , ~r Ol l' l('HH CHICAOO, - tzLt. \ Jlj_KI / 

\-\-,·- - ....!------1\ -_ --

Mr. Nathan ''I . Levin 
c/o Julius Rosenwald Fund 
Sears, Roebuck and Co. 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr . Levin : 

November 13, 1930. 

In Re: Trust No . 8339 

We send you herewith two copies of 
the revocation of the Rosenwald- Jack trust , which 
we have executed. 

·.ve also enclose our trust voucher 
for $216. 96 payable to Julius Rosenwald Fund repre­
senting the balance of the principal cash on hand, 
which was received ~rom time to time as stock divi­
dends; also our voucher for $540 . 30 representing 
the balance of income on hand after deducting our 
trustee ts fee of ~~250. 00 and \, 22 .oo for stock trans­
fer stamps . 1•1e are having the stock transfe1•red to 
Julius Posenwald Fund and shall forward the same to 
you as soon as we have received it back, probably 
early next week. 

Very truly yours , 

~ Assistant r.rrust Officer 
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To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan A venue 

CHICAGO 

Credit Voucher No. ~;;;2 

Date ?fova:i½~.r 15, 1930 

I===---"'==================-------==--

Income :tz.:x for 1929- 30 on J :1.lia:1 ~la~}: Tru.~t of !., ODO sb .. r-,3s - - - -
I IPPiililil(iilJ~ 

812. 30 

Less - Trust ees ~ces - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~250. 00 
Rev enu e Star.1ps fer 1100 shares stoc~~- - - - ___;;2:..:.:::,;::.;•:...:J::..;·J:;.... _____ _,,,,--:272.00 

;;. 7S7. 26 

1,,iv . Date :Io. Shares Incl. 

February 1 
··~- 1 .. -..:..,:; ... 
August l 
tfovcmber l 

, 

Accounts 

Prepared By 

Curr-ent Div L.(l.1-. 

1070 
108P 
1090 
1100 

Checked By 

Cash ~ivi~o~d Value ~er S~. :'rnct. 
.Jue .. ~d oi _:ract . sh:...r,.; Sh.P.ec 1 ... . 

t 37 . 5CJ 
43.75 
50. 00 

681.25 

Posted By 

56 .. 53 

Appropriation No. 

-l -
I 
I 

',51. Ci:J 
31.b2 
.:>3. 6J 
50. 64 

D ebit 

Total Cnsh 
l'CC3ived. 

... 88. 50 
1~:: . '21 
L..: . ~..., 
7v~.'.3' 

1 , "'" . iC 

Credit 

F or Controller --



Mr . Embree: 

The Judge Mack Trust is now closed out.· lie have 
'/>'ht aa. 

received the balance of cash in trust and the 1 , 100 shares of stock 

are in the process of being transferred. 

NiiL: CO 

November 18 , 1930 



Uovembcr 18, 1930 

Deer l,lr. Rie.::Jer: The r ovo~~tion aareoocnts you 

sent ce aomo time < eo hr ve boen 

exec.itcd by i.tr. Rosenwald, Judge Heck m1d the trust 

coi1i:;r,ny. The Julius Rosen,,ild Fund hr..3 received the 

balance of c·.ah in the truut rnd the atocK i:J in the 

1 roccs::i of being transferred. I n:n sending you this 

let ter for your _nfo!"cr&tion. 

llWL:CO 

Ur. Leonard u. Rieser 
Sonnenschein, Bcr koon, 

Lt~ttlenn end Lov i~aon 
77 :f. , :i1ingto.'l 3trcet 
Chica.:.o, Illinoio 

Yours vcr7 truly, 

Co:nptr ollor 

J 



CENTRAL TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS 

C1L\H'J..E~ .J. Gu-1•: 1~xEH>\l; ~r 
_\/">l">T. 1·u1 ~T 01 11'"1Hgll 

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS $20,000,000. 

208 S O UTH LA.SALL E STR£Jo~T 

CHICAO O, / 

November 20, 1930. 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
Sears, Roebuck and Co . 
Chicago, I l l inois 

Attention: Mr. Levin 

Gentlemen: 

In Re: Trust No . 8339 

We send you herewith 1 , 100 shares 
of Sears, Roebuck and Co . stock, which have 
been transferred from the Rosenwald-Mack 
Trust to the Julius Rosenwald Fund. 

Kindly have the enclosed receipt 
signed officially and returned t o us . 

CJG :KB 



'-I 
~JULIAN W. MACK t 
~~ fj, 

WOOLWORTH BUILDING 

NEW YORK 

r,ir . Na than W. Levin, Comptro.Ller 
Julius rlosenwald Bund 
900 South Homan .c1. venue 
Cbic·go Illinois 

Dea" ilr . Levin : 

Thank you for sending me the revoca­

tion agreement in reference to the trust, and for 

having had the changes made tha. t I suggested. 

Sincere .y vours , 
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Ur . Levin: 

Mr. J . Rosenwa l d request ed us on July, 31,1929 to transfer 
to the Julius Ros enwa ld Fund all stock dividends which would be 
due the Juliam Mack account . We have transferred to the Fund s i nce 
July, 31,1929 and up to and includi ng Hay , 1 ,1931 a total of 160 shares 
of stock. 

Please send us a check for ~~3 . 20 so we may forward it to 
The Fi rst Union Trust and Savings Banlc a s they have requested the 
transfer tax of t wo cents per share on th i s account . 

4- 23-31 

• 



SEARS,ROEBU CK AL--vD Co. 
P HILADELPH IA 

J,;XJ'; CU".l"rv.E Ol?F1CES 

April 
Twenty- sixth 

Mr . Julius Rosenwald , 
\Jard.man Park Inn , 
\1ashington , D. C. 

Dear t:r . Rosenwald: 

.... 

as per your request to ~r . Lessing Rosen­
wald , I am herewi th sending you a copy of 
the correspondence between l11r. Lessing 
Rosenthal and Mr . Lessing Rosenwald . 

Very truly yours , 

-7:~~ 
Sec ' y to Mr . Rosenwald 

Enc . 



lo£. 

COPY 

The Juli us Rosem-,ald .iund , 
1, r . Lessing Rosenwald, 
Philadelphi~, Pa . 

December 21 , 1920. 

Dear Sir: 

ru1swering your inquiry regarding- the Julian\/ . Mack Charity Fund, 

I beg to advise you that this Fund VlaS created pursuant to a lette 

which I wrote to Julian W. I,1ack on August 31, 1918, pertinent par­

a~raphs of which are as follows : 

"Julius Rosenwald has delivered to me certificates (du­
ly endorsed by him in blank) representing six hundred 
and twenty - five ( 625) shares, of the par value of One 
hundred dollars (~100 . 00) each of the common capital 
stock of Sears, Roebuck & Co . la corporation org,unized 
under the laws of the State of New York) . He did so in 
order to create the following Trust and for the uses and 
purposes hereinafter declared, limited and defined: 

I . 

All dividends derived from the six hundred and twenty-
five (625) shares are during your lifetime to be paid 
Qver to you, as received from time to time , to be em-
ployed by · you, in your own absolute discretion, for such 
charitable purpose or purposes as you may in your ovm 
uncontrolled jud?ment, from time to time, determine; pro­
vided only, that if and wnenever the income derived from 
the shares of stock so transferred should in any calendar 
year exceed the sum of live thousand dollars (~5 , 000 . 00), 
the excess of the income over and above such sum of Five 
thousand dollars (,p5,000 . 00) is to be turned over at the 
end of such year to The Julius Rosenwald jlund (a corpor­
ation organized under the laws of the St&te of Illinois for 
charitable purposes) and such _excess shall be devoted by 
said corporation to charitable ,purposes . 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
II . 

Upon your death all of the shares of stock, as well as any 
divident declared but not yet paid thereon by Sears , Roe­
buck & Co . are to be turned over and t~ansferred to said 
The Julius'Rosenwald Fund and become th~ ab~alute property 
of that corporation for the purposes there~f . " 

'lttfil .,, 

• 

• 

f 
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VI 

I n case any stock dividend should at any time be declared 
upon or in respect of any of said share-s of stock, such 
stock dividend shall be regarded not as income under the 
provisions of the trust created as aforesaid , but.the 
shares of stock thus received shall be regarded as part 
of the corpus of the trust estate and shall be held , man­
aged and controlled and ultimately disposed of , and mean­
while the dividends thereon applied, in all respects in 
the same manner as is directed with reference to the or- • 
iginal shares pl aced in t r ust as aforesaid . " 

On July 3rd l ast 1 wrote a letter to Judge Mack in which the follov, ­

ing appeared : 

"By the way , you will remember that under the terms of 
the Charity Jund created by the letter of August 31 , 1918 
(paragraph VI) it is provided that in case any stock div­
idend should be declared this should not be regarded as 
income under the provisions of the Trust , but the shares 
of stock thus received shall be regarded as part of the 
corpus of the Trust bstate and shall be held , managed and 
controlled, ultimately disposed of and meanwhile the div­
idends thereon applied in all respects in the samu manner 
as is directed with reference to the original shares 
placed in trust . 

Par agraph I of the instrument provides that whenever the 
income derived from the shares so transferred should ex­
ceed the sum of ~5 , 000 the excess of the income is to be 
turned over at the end of the year to The Julius Rosen­
wald Fund. 

Paragraph IX of the instrument provides that through the 
joint action of Julius and yourself the terms of the 
Trust may be altered , modified or. enlarged . 

Under the Trust 625 shares are standing in your name . 
The 40% stock dividend payable July 1 5 will bring 250 
more shares, which would have to be issued to you since 
the stock Sttinds of record in your name . It is contem­
plated that the present rate of 8% of dividends w~ll be 
maintained, so that you will continue to receive ~p5,000 
per annum on the old shares . In vier'' of this, would it 
be agreeable to you to have the new 250 shares trans­
ferred directly to The Julius Rosenwald Fund and thus 
save the trouble each ye&r of turning b~ck thfa- excftS--S to 
the ..:!'und'Z In the way proposed the divi_g.ends would of 
course be paid directly and quartclrly to t9.p Fund . That 
would be the ultimate destination o-f the s~r---es anyv,a .. y, 
under para~raph I I of the agreement . lL]li 

✓ 
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The only risk you would run in doing this is that some­
time or other the dividend rate on the common stock would 
be less than 8~. Those in charge of the affairs of the 
corporation do not think this likely , and I feel certain 
that in the event of any such contin~ency Julius would 
see to it that all shares taken away from the ?und , pur­
suant to any action that you might take, would be restored 
to you, so ~hat you would ~et the full benefit of the 
~5 , 000 per annum. 

I am enclosin3 a direction to the corporation to transfer 
the shares directly to The Julius Rosenwald Fund , if this 
should meet with your approval ." 

In response to this letter I received one from Judge Lack , dated at 

Hot Springs, Virginia, July n, 1920 , enclosing the document sent to 

him with my letter of July 3 , 1920 . This document, of July 6, 1920 , 

reads as follows: 

11 Sears, Roebuck & Co. , 
Its Treasurer and Transfer Agent, 
Chicag;o: 

July 6, 1920. 

You and each of you are hereb~ requested to issue and 
deliver to The Julius Rosenwald Fund (.a corporation or­
ganized under the l~ws of the St~te of Illinois for char­
itable purposes) the two hundred and fifty (250) shares 
of the common capital stock of Sears, Roebuck & Co . which 
but for this instrument would be issued to me on July 15, 
1920 upon and in respect of six hundred and tV1enty- five 
(625) shares of the common capital stock of Sears , Roe­
buck & Co . standing in my name; such delivery of said two 
hundred and fifty (250) shares so issuable pursuant to 
the declaration recently of the forty per cent (40~) stock 
dividend shall be deemed in full satisfaetion and dischar~e 
of any claim that I might have for or upon the said stock 
dividend so declared and payable upon or in respect of 
said six hundred and tY1enty- fi ve ( 625) shares . 

Julian VI . I.iack 
Address : 

The fore~oing instrument 
and direction is delivered 
and executed with my express 
assent hereby given. 

Julius Rosenwald . " 

The preceding instrument was sent to 1-.r . 

letter dated July 12 , 1020 , addressed to 

/()J reading as follows : 

----------

Julius{~9senwald with a 
V 

'J' 1.~r . Jufu--us Rosenv,ald and 
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"Herevrith 1 am sending you two copies, both siq:ned by 
Julian \I . I1i:a c k and dated July 6, 1920, of the letter ad ­
dressed to Sears, Roebuck & Co . and its Treasurer and 
Transfer .agent, requesting the issuance and deli very to 
The Julius Rosenwald Pund of the 250 shares of common 
stock which are issuable on July 15th as & stock dividend 
upon the 625 shares standin<s in the name of Judge 1:ack. 
He has not filled in the address as he does not know how 
this stands on the books. 

Each of the instruments sent you is to be signed by you 
as the document creating the Trust requires your assent . 
A line is left for that purpose . 

If the corporation or the transfer a~ent should not re ­
quire both copies you mi~ht place one of them with your 
papers . In any event, please advise me, over your own 
signature, that you have si~ned the a ssent on each in­
strument, so that all interests may be protected . 

I shall also , in the course of the next few days, in ac­
cordance with our understanding, draw up an agreement to 
be executed by The Julius Rosenwald Fund , by which the 
fund will agree that if in any year the dividends from 
the 625 shares ori~inally given to Julian should be less 
than w5 , 000 , then to the extent that the dividends de­
rived from the 250 shares may reach, the Fund will pay 
over to Julian, to be employed for the purposes speci ­
fied in the instrument of .i.ugust 31, 1912., out of the div­
idends from time to tirue received by it, sufficient to 
make the annual sum of ~5 ,000 , with the reservation, of 
course, that in no event shall the Fund be required to 
pay anything for such purposes excepting out of the div­
idends received by it on the 250 shares . " 

This expresses the entire arrangement so far as it concerns The 

Juli us Rosenwald :b1und . As you wi 11 note from the :i:oregoing the 

iund obligated, in case the dividend from the 625 shares originally 

~i ven to Julian VI . I.lack should in any year be less than {?5, 000, then 

to the extent that the dividends derived from the 250 shares may 

reach, to pay over to Julian w. 1:S.ck , to be employed for the pur­

poses specified in the instrument of August 31 , 1918, out of the 

dividends from time to time received by him , sufficient to make the 

annual sum of ~5 ,000, provided that in no evlnt shall The Julius 

Rosenwald iund be required to pay anythin~· fr sudh purposes except -
i 

in~ out of the dividends received by it on the 2P~ shares £0 trans 
· II I 

f erred to it pursuant to the direction of Julian • 1.ack anu expresp-
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ly assented to by Julius Rosenwal d . 

Yours very truly, 

LESSIN) ROSENT.rL;.L 

' 



,\ . 

Dear Mr . Embree: -

When I talked to you about the 
grant toward the Sheffer Professorship in which, 
on your investigation and advice,the Fund parti­
cipated, you told me that the Fund was ready, f r om 
time to time , to do things of this kind for men of 
great and demonstrated promise . 

I know that most, if not practically 
all of the things the Fund has done alopg these lines 
has been for Negroes of distinction, fm~ naturally 
that policy has my deepest sympathy . 

I have , however , what seems to me 
an exceptional case of a white man . Enclosed letter 
to me tells its own story . 

Dr . Moe , whose judgment I know you 
value highly, feels keenly the value of the year in 
Germany for Sessions , whom he considers one of, if 
not the leading American composer . He told me that 
it was too late for the Guggenheim Foundation to do 
anything for the coming year and, of course , the Gug­
genheim Foundation had given him his European start 
five years ago for a period of two yegr s . 

Coming back from Europe last month, 
1 talked to Frederick Stock about Sessions . He was 
enthusiastic about him and for the plan of a year in 
Germany. He told me that he definitely purposes to 
perform some of Sessions I things this winter at the 
Chicago Symphony ~~at~ concerts, and that he shared 
Dr. Moe 1 s high opinion 01' Sessions . 

I have personally lmown Sessions for 
some years . He is an intimate friend of my son- in-law, 
who in Vienna is devoting himself to musical composition. 
Both my son- in- law and daughter have the very highest 
appreciation of his abilities and his val ue to America 
in the development of music . They, too , fully share 
his opinion of the value of a year in Germany before 
returning to begin his life in composition and teach-
ing in America. 

With kind 



.., JI II I CDI 1t1 'Mi¾ 
WOOLWO RTH BUILDING 

NEW YORK CITY 

Dear Mr . Embree :-

September 8 1931 

I ought to say to you that I put this 

Sessions matter up to Mrs . William Rosenwald a week or 

so ago and sent her a copy of the Sessions letter , of 

which I am sending you a copy . I thought at the time 

that perhaps this would be better than making the sug­

gestion to the Fund . 

I have , however , no acknowledgment of 

the receipt of my letter from her and no reply thereto . 

In the circumstances , it seemed to me that I ought to 

put it to the Fund . 

Sinc erel 

Mr . Edwin R. Embree , Pre sident 
Jul ius Rosenwald Fund 
1 900 Homan Avenue 
Chic ago Illinois 



My donr Judge !Jack: 

September 10, 19Sl 

I run afraid it is out of the question 

for the .F\lnd to take on special per-

sonnl cases at this time. rie can cover the fiold fairly well 

so far as unusual Negroes are concerned, blt to go into the 

general field of genius is simply beyond our present reiources. 

I hope you will be successful in finding some individual who 

can help w1 th Roger Sessions. Thinkine you mny want t,:, have it 

in some ot~er connection, I run returning tbe m~terial concern­

ing him which you sent to me~ • 

ihen do 'ire meet again? I hope to be 

in New York to~ard the end of this ~onth. Ynybe we could have 

a little visit then. 

ERE:VD 

Judge Julian W. lJack 
~ o:l:wox !A:2 Biaf J ding 

.Ner. York City t ... 

Very truly yours, 

EvwlN R. Ewnn1EE 



JULIAN W. MACK 

wcS'bi.WORTH BUTLOING 

NEW YORK CITY 

Dear Mr . Embree :-

September 10 1931 

Just a line to supplement my 

recent letter in regard to Roger Sessions and 

to state that Mrs . William Rosenwald has just 

expressed her very great regret that her obli­

gations for this year , both here and in Europe , 

are such that she c anno t take on Roger Sessicns . 

Cordially yours , -----GI J.,,_~ ~ ~. 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree , President 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
900 So . rloIJE.n Avenue 
Chicago Illinois 



JULIAN W. MACK 

WOOLWORTH BUILDING 

NEW YORK CITY 

Dear Mr . Embrey 

September 26, 1931. 

Unfortunately, I must be in Boston 
on Tuesday . I get back Wednesday morning. 
I should be glad to have you lunch with me on 
Wednesday, or if you prefer and are up early 
enough I could stop in at your hotel on my 
arrival Wednesday morning and we could breakfast 
together . I am sending this to Chicago and to 
the Hotel Chatham here in duplicate . 

I know that you will be glad to know 
that the m~~~•for Sessions will be recommended by 
Keppel to ~Board at their meeting on October 13, 
and that makes it practically certain. 

Kind regards . 



October 5, 1951. 

Dear Judge deck: I had a most deli~htful morning 

with Mr. Justice Brandeis. I found 

him much int"erested. ilis specific suggestion v;as that 

further factual studies should precedo any formal 

conferences. I am i nclined to agree with him. 

This note is simply to report a 

most useful and inspirin~ morning and to thru1k you 

for ~ranging for me to meet this distinguished and 

delightful :::um . 

ERE: ..1LU 

J~iilillll~~~~"-.. 
Woolworth Buil 
New York Cit y 

Very truly youro, 

Erw,. . M31tEE 



- - \ October 7 1931 
\ -\ 

1-rz __L\ ----1----' 

Dear r . ~.nbr ee: -

I ;:JJTl very 0 L d , indeed, to ;et 

your letter of October 5th and to know you en­

joyed your visit ith the Justice . I hope that 

his suggestions to you as to certain forms of co­

operation by .r . Rosenwald with the Palestine 

Ee onomic lJ orp or a ti on ui 11 be rn:• good fruit . 

Thank you heartily , too , for 

your boolc, ,hich Hhen I get off the mass of ac­

cumulated decisions, I hope to read. In the ~ean­

time , Tuirs . Mack has enjoyed it thoroughly. 

fir . Ed11in 'Ft . Embree , President 
Julius Rosenwald Fund, 
900 c.,,outh Homan Avenue , 
Chicago , Illinois . 

I 



f - 1a -a.41 JCL_, 
I =I ,,_ ~ JUL<AN w. MACK 

0OLW0RTH BUILDING 

l=;;.;;::!;;a....-=..d,.-- ----- --"---- NEW YORK C IT Y 
October 16 1931 

Dar ir . Bmbree : -

I ar.1 sending yol , ,uner separate 

cover, ... reprint from FOR ...... IG r 1'!:' .\.lHS, i ving you 

Felix .l:''rankfurter 1 s explanation of tho Palestine 

situati.on. 

I should like to have you keep 

me advised, from time to tim~ as to the progress 

tba t you are mak • ng '"; j_ th your ovm plans in the 

matter . 

I rur. sure you ,.ill be e;l d to 

know that the Carnegie Foundation made a grant of 

2400 to enable Ro 0 er Sess i ons, the i.merican com­

poser , -'-;o sµsnd a year in G rma.ny . 

Cordial\):r ~ ur s , 

~· 1 
I 1 ' 

1 ..... . ,___.dwin R . ...... mbree, President 
Jul tu.s ~osenwald l•'und , 
900 ~o . oman Avenue , 
Cric·~o Illinois . 



-y 
October 19, 1931 

De&.r Judge .Jack: Thank you for your net e of October 
16. I hud c.lrc~dy read the state­

ment by Professor Frunkfurter ~bout Palestine in 
For eien, Affairs . It iG a clear statement of u most 
perplexin ; ::-i tur..tton. frolll ever-,rthin.:; the.t l heve 
heard, it would seem inopportune to ~tte~pt eny round 
table conferences r.t thi~ tl.~o. J.pp..:.i:-e"'ltly c-; good 
deal T-oro quiet fuct~al Gi:lldy en~ a ~-ood deal ~ore 
dissooination of basic fuct~ ure required before 
public discussions ,,ill bo helpful. I do not know 
whether or not lt 1,oulei ~e~::i a.ppropriete for this 
office to hel_i) on these continuin..:; st:.tdies . l,t any 
rute, we ara ko~pin~ the 1-·tt,:1r actively in mind. 

fh.,t i s f~no ne;·rn a.bout the Cc.r?iegie 
Foundation and Rouer Ses~ion~. :ly congrat~lations 
to you on c.cco:i::,lishing uioth~r i mJ,ortant piece of 
?'Ork. 

EHE: U 

Judgo Julian W. Jack 
~oolworth 3uilding 
New Yor' . City 

Very truly yours, 

EPWIN R. EMBREE 



LAW Of"f'"IC£S OF 

ROSENTHAL , H AM I L L & WORMSER 
105 WEST MONROE STREET 

l .ESSING ROSENTHAL 
CMARI.ES H . MAMILl 
LEO r . WOF?MSER 
F'. HOWARO £L.ORl0GE 
WIL.lARO L .KING 

CH I CAGO Nov ember 28 931 

CABLE ADORISSS "HAMROSE" r , ~,J. ?" .. j 

1-1--1~1-

Ju l ius Rose nwald Fund and the Trus t ee s of , 
c/o Sears, Roebuck and Co., ·--.1.---1-----~--...----~ 

Dear Sirs : 

Homan Avenue and Arthi ngt on St r eet , 
Chi cago._ 

.. At t ention Mr . N. W. Le v i ne , 
Comp t r ol l e r 

Herewi t h I am se na 1ng t o you an i ns t r ument dat ed 
December 16 , 1930 , s i gned by Julius Rosenwal d and c onsented t o 
and s i gned by Ju lian w. Mack , mod ify i ng the s o- called Ju.1¼8:f!.,,W. 

1 
...,:Ma9~~~~~~~e r which any de f i c i ency i s to be pal ~ offt" 111 

• 

or cur rent s tock-al.vidends on such t rus t stock and/or out of 
t he cash and stock di vide nds (and the ca s h and s tock d i vi dends 
on such s tock di vide nds }, tha t were theretofor e or might be there ­
after paid to t he Juli us Rosenwa l d Fund a s di vide nda on the or i g i n~l 
oix hundr ed and t went y- f ive s har es , or on late r sub3titu ted 
s hare s of such stock. 

I am send i ng t h is i nstruire nt on beha l f of Jul ius 
Rose nwal d and Julian W. Mack and I know that you will wish to 
f ile it, r eco rd i t and make not e of i t . 

The ori g i nal Julian V . Ma.ck Chari ty Fu!'ld wa.s cre a t ed 
by ins t rument da t ed August 31 , 1918 , and a t tha t t i me s ix hundr ed 
and t we nty- five shares of t he common s t ock of Sear s , Roebuck and 
Co ~, as then ex i sting , of the par v a l ue of ~100 each, we re se t 
apar t f or the pur poses of t he trust . 

Subse quentl y an a ssi gnment or assignmen ts we re made 
t o the Jul i us Rosenwald Fund , subj ec t , of course , to t he agreemen t 
and t ~ust crea t i ng the Ju lian W. Mack Char ity Fund . A ful l 
expl anator y l e tter was wr i t t en by me to t he Juliu s Rosenwa l d Fund 
under date of December 21 , 1920 . You doubtl e s s have a ll t he 
correspondence and a l l pe r tinent instrumen t s in y our f i l es . 

Wil l y ou oblige me by acknowle dgi ng re ce i p t of t h i ~ 
lett er s o t ha t I may know that t he enclosed docume nt has saf e l y 
r e ache d your handa . 

LR. FLS 
:b1nc 1 .. 

/: 
t t/4ly , ou~. 

1 ,p 



JULIAN w. MAC!S... DJ re 
WOOLWORTH BUILDING 

NEW YORK CITY 

Dear Alf'r ed: -

;~e7 ~er 24 1931 

/ ~ 

That was a fine th~ht of yours to send that 

$1000 check for J.R . to the sufvey by special delivery. It 

kes a load off the minds of all of us and I, as Chairman, 

of the Board , am deeply grateful to you . I feared after 

Mr. Embree's le t ter of last week, tha t it mi ght not come . 

~s you doubtless know, I had a talk with 

Al exander, after you and Leo had seen him in Boston. I 

wrote fully to Ruth and am expecting a cable answer from 

her I hope by the time Alexander gets here again next Monday. 

With all good wishes for a much better New Year 

than the l a st has been, and with cordial greetings to you 

and Marion, in which Jessie would join me, I am 

As ever , 

Fa ithfully yours, 

q--~~ -~t/ ~ -JlL... 
Mr. Alfred K. Stern ~ 
Ravinia 
Cook County 
Illinois 



_,_E_R EI ,1 ~ I --w, 
JULI A W . MACK 

W,P_O_L.WO.Rl'.t,i BUILD1NG 

NEW YORK CITY 

J 

Dear Mr. Embree : 

May 13, 1932. 

\ / In 1928, Mr . Rosenwald either individually 
or through~e Fund, created a fellowship of $2500 a yegr 
at Harvard Law School f or a research worker under Felix 
Frankfurter . 

As an Overseer , who is Chairman of the 
Committee to Visit tm Law School , I look over matters 
connected with the School from time to time . I took 
up t h is matter of the fellowship with Dean Pound and 
Fel ix Frankfurter ani learned that after the half y ear 
payment of $1250 is made at the end of June , 1932, t here 
will be only one more year of $2500., the academic year 
of 1 32- 1 33 , under the original pledge . 

I got t he i npression there that what ­
ever the original arrangement was , this appr opriation 
ha s for some;..me and is now being made by the Rosen­
wald Fund . I this correct? 

I remember in tha t connection somet hing 
that you said to me a year or t wo ago in connection wi th 
grants f r om the Fund - I think it was in connection with 
t he Sheffer Professor ship grant - that while these are 
always made for not more t han five ye ars , we may well an­
ticipate one or mor e renewals of them if they shal l have 
proven their value . 

I do not know whether this is the pro-
per time to take up the questi on of the renewal for an­
other five year s beginning with the academic year ' 33- ' 34. 
If it is , I should be glad, indeed, to fo llow any sugges­
tions t hat you may be good enough to give to me as to 
jus t what to do . 

I need hardly say to you that from my 
personal knowledge of t he work of t he holders of thi s 
fe l lowship a s well as of t he other fellowship under 
Fr ankfurter , the results have very much more than justi­
fied the grants . 

~ach man sel ected for such a fellowship 
has been an outstanding individual . I should be glad 
to g ive you a full and complete r e cord of all of t~em, 
either now or at some later date , whenever you fee~ that 
the na tt er of renewal should be taken ;J• 

It~~. IIL!l[ 
✓ 



- 2-

I know that both Dean Pound and Prof . 
Frankfurter believe that the men#lected as fel ­
lows for next year are particularly able . 

With k ind personal regards and the hope 
that when you get to New York you will phone me so 
t hat we can get tog ether again , I am 

Cordially y:ours , 

~ ~ --
Mr. Edwin R. Embree 
Julius Rosenwald Foundation 
Chicago I llinois 



r 
\ F RE 1 /1 keA \ -z_..~ \ 

JULIAN w . MACK- --l---- l7 

WOOLWORTH BU~ ING \ \ 

NEW YORK CIT'!! _ • 

\ \ 
Dear Mr. Embree :- - - -

In connection with triJ} 11 ttle loan 
fund that Mrs . MF/:,ac and I started many year s ago at 
Radcliffe , we get rom time to time reports about 
some of the borro ers . 

• A couple of weeks ago Miss Brown, 
the Dean , wrote me as per enclosedclbout one girl , 
Miss Nancy Cl.egg. , 

I was so struck by the recital that 
I asked her to report to me more fully in the thought 
that children in this kind of a family certainly mer ­
ited shcolarships or other help in getting on their 
feet . 

In answer to my questions , she re-
ported as per enclosed. G-, t ' ., 

In this connection I recall my 
original suggestion to Mr . Rosenwald in regard 
to the family of Dr. Goldberge~. Looking up my 
fi l es I find that on February 16 , 1929, when I 
first called h is attention to that case , I wrote 
him as per enclosedC . 

He accepted my suggestion about the 
Goldberger family . I do not know , however , whether 
he did it personally or through the .fund. 

r In any event, I am sure that you 
wpuld be deeply interested in a case lile this and 
I should like much to know what , if anything , the 
Fund can do, or whether you think I could approach 
any of the children in regard to 1 t . 

Cordially 

\ 
Mr. Edwin R. Embree 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
Chicago 



( 
May 25, 1952 

De:::r Jud c ck: 'l'hc :i'ello· ship at t.he lia1·v •rd L w 
~c.100:!. , ... u..;, )O.•t_d b~/ Hr. 

R?aenuald personolly, 'l'he Fu.nu ua such has nad 110 con­
nect1o::i ui th 1 t, tl thoUJ}l in 1· . RJ enr.al'Ci I a be :w.11· 
! C'.ll'ried • cons"lder t,1 psrt of the cN•res)onuence. 

The personal J.led1.,es of Ur. 
Ro..,e•1wald ai·e boinc carried b7 the Fll!!lily asso:!iation. 
I B.2:1 f!ure, how v r that that !TOU) t·ou.lti l'>e unwilling 
to co"'nider renev,uls until the ex,:ilirntion of existing 
~ed es. 'lh y i·e n turally udous not tl'.l encll! l>er 
the Est t.e ,:,r the A880C1 ti n with ~Ll'lY lin.bi.1..it1.es~ 
ever. mor o li t1on until pr nt pled o arc 
cle red o ... £ an th finuncial outl.>o.te OvCO!Ii~fl moi·e 
cert •i.'l. I think, thor ror ta.ere oul bP. no point 
i brin in., t.he m9.tt r up until bout thio tL 1.., n.ixt 
year. YJ.,. LAm1nJ J. Hoaer.; al ia actiil for t.he 
family in sue.a mutte:-.... hnat ver :'.)enJ you or otners 
.~'l.Y ant, to send 11 noxt y r ~houlu be dctz•eseed to 
him. 

Elill;tlLU 

Judge Julirui Vi cit 
toolworth BuiLl!.."lg 
Ner, Yoi'. City 

Ve~y truly yours, 

tC'WIN R. EMBREi 
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Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Journal Voucher No. 901 

Date June 30, 1952 

\ 

Explanation Appropriation 
No. Debit Credit 

Capi tal 

Reserve for Income Coll~cted on Judge 
Mack Trust 

To set up a reserve for the incoae r 3ceived 
to da.te from the Judge Hack Trust. 

Cash - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -$5016t.:i7 . Ol 
1959 shares Sears stock at 

closug valu.J of June 
so, 1952 - $10.125 - - - - - 19, 652. 57 

$50, 299. 58 

Hi-IL to t:r. Lessing Ros~nwald 9/12/321 

ltso, 299. 38 

nAccording to the information I have on han at preset, a trust w s 
established on August 511 1918 fo?" chariti es und r the dir cti on of Jud 
Uack with 625 shares of Sears, tho incollle an s .::k di viclo1 ds in excess 
$5 , ooo por year to eo to the Julius Rosenwal . c1 

In the minutes of the Julius Rosenwnld Fun of Septa, bar 20, 1928 it 
is reported tJiat 250 shares of Seara was rec iv :ro:n tho 'Judee Uack T st 
r esul ting from the 40,t; stock dividend on J~r 15 1920. 0 11erch 14, -26, 
when Seara was split four for one, the Fund "ece ved an ad i tional 500 Lares 
from the Judge Uack Trust. Tho 625 shares 1th Trust a-n unted to 21 5 0 
shares after the split up and the excess abo 9 2 000 share needed to o.:luce 
a $51000 a year income was turned over to th Fui d. 

1'hese shares received f'rom the Judge •• -cK rust h&ve accumul ated 
to 11 959 shares which W..'.>ult1 have a value, at ~25 00 per a e , of $481 s. The 
250 shares rocei ved in 1920 were split .:'our f r o: . , in 1926 to which we1 e added 
the 500 shares referred to above, crea~in a to:. l of 11 50 . shares. F ::n .Au-uat 
1, 1928 to May 1, 1951, the Fund received t~ l ve 1% etor.k i vi dends on the 1,soo 
shares reeeivc'1 aboV) and also on the 21 000 ·hara remaini g in the Tr: st. These 
1% stock dividends a::iountod to 459 shares, c eat g a tot.a of 11939 s of 
Sears that tho Fund ha::, b-:m-Jfi tad as banefic ary of this J dge Mack T 

In addition, the Fund has received oas 1 in ome since the incepti 
trust totalin~ $W1667 .0l resulting from c :i itlends on stock recei 
snle of i'rectional shares of stock on stock "ivi end dates n 

} 

J. I l 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

For Controller 



J 0DGE J~CK CHARITY TRUST 
e rzc o • r · r a ra t ,:ne-· 

Julius Rosenwtld Fund has received follo~ing shares of Sears from Judge 
Mack Charity Trust: 

July 15, 1920 . 40% Stock Dividend on 625 shares 
which were split four for one 3-14- 26 

March 14, 1926. Spl it four for one - 625 x 4 - 2, 500 
less 2, 000 remaining in trust 

1% Stock Dividends - 8-1- 28 t o 5-1-31 

August 1 , 1928 1 , 500 sh. - 15) $187. 50 21000 sh. - 20) 
November 1, 1928 3, 535 sh. 161.50 $ 56. 52 
February 1, 1929 3, 570 sh. 169 . 25 118.48 
May 1 , 1929 3, 605 sh. 146. OO 7 .30 
August 1 , 1929 3,641 sh. 170 . 50 69.90 
November 1, 1929 3, 677 sh. 151.50 116 . 65 
February 1 , 1930 3,713 sh. 85 . 00 11.05 
May 1, 19.30 3,750 sh. 87.83 43 .96 
August 1 , 1930 3, 787 sh. 67.00 58. 29 
November 1 , 1930 3, 824 sh. 56. 50 13 . 56 
February 1 , 1931 3, 862 sh. 47. 50 29 .45 
May 1, 1931 3,900 sh. 53 . 25 

Total Shares Received to date by Julius Rosen tld 1''und 
at $25 .00 per share 

.35 

. 70 

.05 

.41 

.77 

.13 

. 50 

. 87 

. 24 

. 62 

.oo 
525. 16 

250 shares 
1,000 shares 

500 

1,500 shar es 

35 

35 
35 
36 
36 
36 
37 
37 
37 
.38 
.38 
39 

119.29 sh. 
$48 .475 .00 
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To 

J~e Juli.on Ccell: 

c/o r . .ilt:llo!l w. L ... v.tn 

.., r- ~ . fio:lnn /J. 'IJ'C11UO 

Chi~ 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 
Payment Voucher No.'i" "'i 

Date 4' tc::bor 1 (), 19:: 

In pcynont of c1ofic1t uooor J"ua..,r-c Julion t:oo!: Traot in eccordoico with 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

IC 

Credit 

For Controller 
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" 
Mr. Rosenwald: 

According to the information I have on hand at pr esent, 
a trust was established on August 31, 1918 for charities under the 
direction of Judge Mack with 625 shares of Sears, the i ncome and 
stock dividends in excess of $5,000 per year to go to the Julius 
Rosenwald Fund. 

In the minutes of the Julius Rosenwald Fund of 
September 20 1 1928, it is reported that 250 shares of Sears was 
received from the Judge Mack Trust resulting from the 40% stock 
dividend on July 15, 1920. On March 14, 1926, when Sears was split 
four for one, the Fund received an additional 500 shares from the 
Judge Mack Trust. The 625 shares in the Trust amounted to 2, 500 
shares after the split up and the excess above 2,000 shares needed 
to produce a $5,000 a year income was turned over to the Fund. 

These shares received from the Judge Mack Trust have 
accumulated to date to 1,939 shares which would have a value, at 

,. .. 

$25.00 per share, of $48,475. The 250 shares received in 1920 were 
split four for one in 1926 to which were added the 500 shares referred 
to above, creating a total of 1 , 500 shares . From August 1, 1928 to 
May 1, 1931, the Fund received twelve 1% stock dividends on the 1,500 
shares received above and also on the 2, 000 shares remaining in the 
Trust. These 1% stock dividends amounted to 439 shares, creating a 
total of 1, 939 shares of Sears that the Fund has benefited as 
beneficiary of this Judge Mack Trust. 

In addition, the Fund has received cash income since 
the inception of the trust totaling $30, 667.01 resulting from cash 
dividends on stock received and sale of fractional shares of stock 
on stock dividend dates. 

The Fund has therefore benefited in total as bene­
ficiary of this Trust to the extent of $79,142.01, consi dering Sears 
at 25. 

I contend that the Julius Rosenwald Fund, in its 
capacity as sub-trustee for the Julian Mack Trust, is accountable 
only for cash that has come into its possession and shares of Sears 
stock, whatever their value may have been at the time received or 
whatever their value may be at present. This would be the case in 
the ordjnary operations of a trustee. At present this is an 
academic question as the total held for the Judge Mack Trust is 
greatly in excess of the probable demands th t wiRl be m{de on the 
Fimd. 



I do not seem to have in my possession the 
amendment that Mr. Rosenthal refers to. I am very sure that I 
turned it over to Mr. Rieser for inheritance tax purposes. 

I have asked t he Fund office to prepare a check for 
$11250 for t he deficiency in income to the Judge Mack Trust for 
August 1 due to the omission of Sears dividend on that date. 
Perhaps it would expedite matters if I would send a check on my 
working fund today and nave the Fund reimburse me nithin the next 
few days. 

~ 
NWL: CO 
September 12 , 1932 



Julius Ros~ni-ld Fund 
i.liss Elvidge: 

Follo·.v up on October 22 JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 
and quarterly ther~after. 

COPY 

Sept~ber 13, 1932 

My de r Judg9 Meck, I huve r~turned fl-o~ ny 
vucation only a re deys 

ago ncl find the corretpondencs l.le'\.ween you end 
r.Jr. Les..,ing Rosen ald reg .i..•d~ng the ti-us t 
established by r. Julius Rosen, o.ld on 1,ugust 311 
1918. 

I r_ ve explain~d thle 
!'!'latter t.o K~. E~bree and he is accordingly sending 
you a ob&ck t.odq fol.' 1,250 in pz:.y.u-:mt or the 
quart erl;, insttllment you ·,otll.d have ordlnttrlly 
received on u_,ust,, 11 1932, Wdltioo~l oh::cks fl)r 
vl, 250 r.i:l bo Gent to you on Novemb~r l, 1932 
and qunrtedy t sroafter until Sear s, Roebuck and 
Co~JU%11' divi19nds a~e r~sllliled. Ir the .:11.vidend 1a 
resW11ed at A rate to yiel d lase t n 1,250 per 
quart~r, we ~ill of course send yo~ checks 
quart~rl7 for the deficiency. 

I tru t ths.t tr.is ill 
ceet with your ~~tire satisfaction but if ther9 
is c..ny l'urth~r que3tion, will you pleru:ie Rlte mo? 

N L:CO 

J~ige Juli an w. Yack 
ool~orth Building 

Neu York City 

Yo~rs V9ry truly, 

Co::iptroller 
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De:rr !Jr. Deeoingi In accord ~c . rith your re U'3St, 
I ac enelos!ng the f ollowing 

pepcra on tho ~ull;!;, :;$..2s1f&? ;.;;; v., ... li 2 ~ 

O.d ginnl l etter from Lesstne Hc:!:en .lll.1 to Hen. 
Juli:m , . 'sck tl~ted ·ugust 31, 191€, attocjcd to 
'!'!hicb ir. a letter !ro: 1essi.!!g F..a~cnth,·1 to Julius 
Rosen c.ld :\uld an1 the T:-:.11:te<?:; tllcx·,of de.too 
Nov.-::b 28, 19.;J. aed. d-:,:lar~tiC' d0 ted De,.~ b~r 
16, i9~0 eigueu • iy ,Tuliue ~ocen ld rel t i ·" to 
deflei.c.!lC:f• 

Origi.!"d letter f'!"O"'; 1~~ eir'.g F.os !lf\t.1. to J'u.1 ius 
.Fosen: , , e. etl Tu1:r l2, 19~0. 

~tt " froo Flo~encu T te t c J ulius .r,--se1 ·ild t 
lJ.nr:to.n., D. c., .. t.ed A.n:dl 26t11 (no year) 

euc osin~ corre~_ nd~nc be~ween Le sl~ ~e t al 
c..nd _0 s1.ng F..o~ r. ~ld, to~ the~ ~1th the ccpieo of 
,.,.tterCJ th.-=·r in r'"fer100 to> d tci D"'ce .. b r 21, 
1920. 

When you have £1nish~ with these 
pepers, will y -.i kindly ret,..:_rn the..11t to t i a office? 

7fr., Dee ina 
Scovell, ,ellin ton and Co. 
140 f • . ,~, rborn Straet 
Cbicn0 0 , Illinois 

Sec~tsr.,1 t-., r. Ir.!vin 



FORM 121 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

Explanation 

l7orking Cr.!)iwl Control 

Miscell:ln"O'.lS Accounts Rccc.i.vc!>l e 

JudJe l!ac~: Tru~t 
.. '""""""'' ~~•L(~.l \W!Sm 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Res 1 r-,re for Incorae 6ollccted on J udge 
L.ack Trt1!3t 

7,) t..ransf' )r ch&l\;f.i on Vo. #772'/ to Workin6 
aapi tt-<.:;. p ,n:iins aprrovnl of 'fn,stees 
of octting ~p~r.o~orve for such pnyrnsnts . 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

Journal Voucher No. 395 

Date 

Appropriation 
No. 

I 
f 

" 

Debit 

11?50 . 00 

\ 

Credit 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

1, 250.00 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

For Controller 
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Julius Rosenwald Fund 

Explanation 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Re:$orve for Ca.ah Collected on Judp,e Unck 'l'rt.st 
'9, ESL !29-£ @».__ ~-'!"' •::Jfl .-

\7orkin_s Capital Control 
Uiscellru:.i.eous Account~ Rece.tvuble 
Judge reek Tl·ust 

'i'o tra.'lsfer cha!"ge of' vou~her 'r/27 to 
Resc~ve set up for that pu!'pOse. 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

Journal Voucher No. 90L1 

Date October 2G, 1952 

Appropriation 
No. 

JI 

I 

Debit Credit 

Cl,250.00 

For Controller 



FOR M T 22 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 
To Payment Voucher No. 7D,..4 

I.., payt1~nt of def:lctt U."\dcr Judgo Julira1 Ellck 
Truot, in accor ce m.th Trllst Agroc::mt • .. 

In l..1c-.2 or nov&lber 1 dividend. 

Ch'lel: #0505 

Accounts 

Date ~ vvol:bor 1, 1952 

·1, ... so. 00 

Appropriation No. Debit 

Fescrve for ccGh collecte~ o~ Jurlge Muck !-rust ( l , ~-.10. 00 

I 
/i ( 
rri~; 

I ,'J' IIJI Prepared by Checked by Posted by ., 
kp 

--
' 

Credit 

For Controller 



l ? 
l \ l 

!\ 
November 9, 1932 

l\ 

'~ 
Mr. Rosenwald: ~ / 

There are 2 , 000 shares Sears , Roebuck and Co. capital stock in the name of 
Julian w. Mack in the Estate Vault , Box A - 3, Certificate Numbers 010793/812 
foP 'one lfun~redshares each. They are endorsed in blank. 

You will remember that these shares ar e really the principal of a trust , the 
so-called Judge Mack Charity Fund. This trust was established August 31 , 1918, 
and since that time these shares should have been in the name of Julius Rosen­
wald, Trustee. You wi11 also remember that there was no for mal agreement for 
this trust , but there is a letter covering the terms of the trust. This let­
ter does not cover , so far as I can deter mine , the appointment of a successor 
trustee. 

There is so much ambiguity surrounding this trust, I wonder if it would not 
be best to have the Julius Rosenwald Fund, Judge Mack, and you enter into a 
new agreement with this stock as principal, and then have this stock placed 
in the name of the trustee so appointed. 



ESTATE OF JULIUS ROSENWALD 

COPY 

Dece ber 14, 19.32 

Dar L cnnrdi I ru:. miolo$ina t~e tollo i nc 
papcrn reg rd.inst o Ju e 

Unck r.iat of •• icb e opoke a .follo us - = 
Se_pt.enber 13,. 19.'.32 
S ptc -r 16, 1932 
Septe ~er 10, 193,. 
Augu t .311 1918 
J'enu ry 4 , l<ll9 
July 12, 1920 
July 12'" 1920 

So. that~· records will be 
cooplete, •11: you please sign the enclosed 
cc.rbon cop-J 0 1 this lett.er tU\Cl rat"1rl1 ! t to e? 

h-. t.. . Rieser 
7/ . Washington Str&.tt 
Chicago, Illinois __ rt> 

< ~ (p 
) ~-9-~ fo 

Yoar= Tor:f truly, 



Mr. Lessine J. Rosenwald: 

I n Re: Judge Mack Trust 
~-

I have sub:ni tted all 
1
1the origi nal papers n the J udce :fack Trust 

to Leon9rd Rieser who wil l 2re ~re a letter fo your signature for the 
disposition of this trust. 

N 71: CO 

12-16-32 



.y ear Judg ! ck: 

In chcc nu ove. the vnrious oss ts of th 
f Jultus Roscn.nl , it ,..,pears th t Lcssi ~ Ro ... n ald 
s ossoss·on ,... , ooo s·arcs o • tho en it 1 stoc· of Scors 

P.o b c~ c d Co. issued in yoJr n ~~den orscd in bl nk . T s 
cert1r· C"t s ere cVidentlJ ut in o:.Jr no. c rsunnt to the 
tr s f n lotter Dent to you by Less n osent1al under dot 
of ugust 31, 1 18 in ich t s st te th t r . o en ol 

ronoscd t ako ovailobl to yo~ or c rita le urposcs to 
j co eon ccrtci s er~ o Sonrs ocbuct ~n Co. (at t t ti o 
625 s.srcs) up to 5, 000. 00 per ~c~r on ccrta tcr s d 

it1ons st ted into lotter. T lett r lso rovide 
the s crcs ht issued 1n your n o, etc. It tas cv1 ntl 
cont l ted th~t for 1 tru t egrce cnt f wort oul 
t r oft r cxecut~d butt t e best r our no ledge, tis ever 
one. 

The tc, or cours , as no interest 
stocK s on tho t r ion of the tru<'! ch occ 
eat , tb titl of th cert1r·c~tes v sts n tb Ju l' 

Fund. Ont c oth r ~nd, the resent orr ct n 

so t nor al s tuat on, Jul Uw ose er e 
any npers in connection there th. It occ~rrc to t 
s· lest v.e,y o to:1ng c re 01' t s1.tuotion no \OUld be to lcevc 
th Etock issued n yo~r rm e ~n for ou to execute s 1 
for of eclar tion o tru~t upon the ter s co~teinod 1 r . 
Eoscnt nl' s letter so that u on y ur death t ere ~oul b no 
diff culty in hav1 t stocks tran~fcrrcd to the F n . T 
cert fie tes could then either b return d to you or if you nr 
JO~ cold~ thor1zc Lessi osc al ·to hol the so for sef 

If tlis suggestion 
be ulad to pre arc the nee ssar ocr 
yoilr s n turc . 

I : t,G 

60H.· 

BY 

~ets yo~r ap~rov~l, I 111 
en for ard t to yo~ for 



FORM 1 22 

To 

Jt.i.dga Julian Cock .....____ .,~ 
Uoolwrth 91.11:J.dinc 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 
Payment Voucher No. ,.._257 

Date Fcbr.iru:-y 11 1953 

i.o pa.yi~eut of det!ci t un.der J'ud c, .:lullo.11 r., ck Trnot iu cceordcnce 

Tlith '.:'rt.1ot A. l.'OO"l(mt., l._t'l lien of Febmw.r.1 lot Di':idcnd - l ., ~50.00 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Reserve for cash collected on Judc;o fJnck Trust 

---'--------
Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

"VG 
For Controller 



!io .... r Ju .,e :fack: 

intc;.•cstod. 

I w:1 enclo:.in ou ... check in the n.1-.;iunt 

of $1, 50 ir, r:i / .. cnt of tho c_.u rt~ rly 

r underst nd f .. --o.:n r. L~on'll'd Rieser 

th .t eo~.c chnnt:;e wi1l be mude i."l tho r.et-up of thic Trust 

~!.l .rtc:,,li intc!'vnlfl until Sc~rs, Roebuck au"l Co1tpn..'1y 

d.i.videmk t.rc reau.-:ied.. 

.ou~,.o_ ,.., .. u~- <..in _, 
Uew York, Ne~ l o ~k 

F..ne. 1 

V cry truly you:-·, , 

NATHAN W. Lt.vu~ 



SONNENSCHEIN BERKSON LAUTMANN LEVINSON i MORSE 
EOWARO SONNENSCHEIN 

MAURICE BERKSON 

HUGO SONNEHSCHEIN 

HERBERT M . L A UTMANN 

DAVID LEVINSON 

A TTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

7 7 WEST WASHIN GTON STREET 

SEN R OTH8AUM 

T H O MAS C ARLIN 

SAMUEL R , R OSl!:NTHAL 

R I C H ARO M . GUOEMAN 
JESS£. H. SPOWN 

EOWARO P . MORSE 

LCONARO M . RIESER CHI C AGO 
J01'1N J.ABT 

H ENRY' L . K O HN 
LCO J . CARLIN 

Ht'.NRV S. MOSC A 

BERNA RO NA TH 

LOUIS P. H ALLER 

I. I!:. 1"£:RGUSON 
March 24, 1933. 

S AMUl!:L _., LITM A N 

F F.'ANI< BLOO M 

LEON M . OESPRE"S 

ROGE'R $ . l!Sl.OCH 

8£N i.GREENEBAUM,.JR 

eERNARO eARUCH 

FRANK W , M cCULLOCH 

C HARLES D . $ ATIN 0 V £R 

JEROME $ .WEISS 

Mr. Nathan w. Levin, 
% Estate of Julius Rosenwald, 
900 South Homan Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois . 

Dear Na than: 

-//IJVI-. I .?-1 

-1 
-I 

r,~ I 9 

I 
I 

Enclosed please find draft of a letter which 
I have prepared for Judge M_a...&,k to sign and to be accepted 
by the Fund, and whTcfi fJqipfnk: covers the situation on the 
so-called Mack Trust. I have sent a copy to Judge Mack 
and a copy to Lessing for their criticism. I will be glad 
to hear from you if you have any suggestions in connection 
therewith . 

I do not think I will have any further use for 
the original documents which I have been holding in this 
matter, and I therefore am retu-i"i'.ling the same herewith . 
Please send me a receipt thereifo a t your convenience . 

LMR:FM 
Encls . 
#40103 

C Very 'eru 

I 

i 
I 



~0WA AO SONNENSCHEIN 

MAURICE BER~SON 

HUGO SONN E NSChEIN 

HERBERT M . LAUTMANN 
0 AVt0 LEVINSON 

EOWAAO P , MOi-;>SE 

LEO NARO M . ~IES ER 

LEO J. CARLI N 

HENRY S . MOSl!:R 

Bt:RNARO NATH 

LOUIS P , HALLER 

I.E . F'ERGUSON 

ROGER $ . BLOCH 

SONNENSCHEIN BERKSON LAUTMANN LEVINSON l"- MORSE 
BEN ROTH9AUM 

THOMAS CARLIN 

SAMUEL R. ROSENTH A i 

RICHARD M . GUOEMAN 

ATT ORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

7 7 WEST WASHINGTON STREET 

CHICAGO ~ ~~~~~;:;;,;~:N 
J-J:IANt< B L OOM 

LEON M . OESPACS 

April 13th, 1953. 

Mr . Nathan W. Levin, 
c/o Julius Rosenwald Estate, 
900 South Homan Avenue , 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Nathan: 

Wil l you kindly have the enclosed 
copies executed by the President and Secretary of 
the Julius Rosenwald Fund, the corporate seal 
affixed and one copy returned to me so that I may 
forward it to Judge Mack. 

LMR:ELG 
Encl. 

fl L rW W... 

BY 

BEN 1.G~EENEBAUM . .JR. 

BERNARD 8 ARUCH 

F'RANt< W . M cCULLOCH 

CHARLES D . $ATIN0Vt:R 

.JEROME S.WEI SS 



Est:at:e of Julius Rosenwald 
900 South Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Lessing J. Rosenwald, Executor 

Muion R. Stern, Executrix 

April 14, 193.3 

Dear Miss Elvidge : Enclosed herewith are all 
the Julian Mack Trust papers, 

together with a docket I hav~~o;p":rmn~~~ 
tion at the Trustees ' meeting and contracts to be 
signed by us as soon as the item is approved by 
the Board. 

You might go over this with 
Miss Utley and see if she has any suggestions·as to 
how we should handle this matter for the spring 
meeting. 

N,7L: C0 

Miss Dorothy Elvidge 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
Chicago, Illinois 

Yours very truly, 

\ 



FORM 122. 

To 

Judea Julien llaok 

~lworth Duil.dinc 

No\7 Yorl: City 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 

CH I CAG O 
Payment Voucher No. ! ... 

Date • '->Y J., l.J 

In ~-r:nent or doficl t under Jud[:o Julien t::eck Truot in a.cco:-d ~co 

8510 

wit.ti 'l'r.uet P,5reO'~C?1t, in lieu of I " 1 ... t ividcnd - - - - l,'''60,.00 

C~. 950G 

Accounts 

Reserve ror cash colle~+,9d on Jnd e Uac~ T-.cust 

Prepared by 

-yr 
Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

1,2;;0.00 

For Controller 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME o R SUBJECT...;;;;.M=AC=K::______:J:....=.u-=.:1r::..;:.;A;.;;..;....N ____;_;w _______ _ ___________ :...:_:F'L=E --=--=N"-==o. _____ _ 

D AT E fi/22/ 33 REMARKS Letter to ERE Al v i n Johnson ' s plan for a 11Uni versi tv 

in Exile 11 _ _ _ _ _ ___________________ _ 

SEE ______ ___ N=A=Z=I=----=M=O~V=EME= N~T=--___________ ____:_:Fl=LE=----:..:.NO=•:..__ __ _ 

DATE 

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR 

SUBJECT LIS T E D AT T OP OF T HIS SHEET, AND IN 
PROPER DATE ORDER. 
THE l"APERS REFERRED T O SHOULD BE FtLED UNO• 
ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED U N DER " SEE" 

YAWMAN»m [lIBE M FG.@, 
ROCHESTER, N . V. 

SIGNED 

rblUII Nb_ OA 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME OR SUBJECT MACK_-=..JU=L=-=IA=N'---W:..:._ ___ ___ ___________ --=--F=-=ILE:....,M<>..:.=-=----• -----

DATE 5/22/33 REMARK S Letter to ERE from Judge Mack recommending Cook for 

--------1--------t~h=e=----.cHoward University L_a~w_;_:S~c_h~o~o~l;.::_ __________ _ _ 

SEE ______ __ ~H=O~W=AR=D"----"U=N=I~VE=R=S=I=TY=-------------=-F=IL=E~N=O~· - - - -

DATE 

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR 

SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS S HEET, ANO IN 
PROPER DATE ORDER. 
THE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOU LD B E FILED UNO• 
ER NAME OR S UBJECT LIS.TED UNDER " SEE" 

YAWMAN:AND [RBE MFG.@, 
ROCHESTER, N , Y. 

SIGNED 

l>l'I NI'> OQA. 



FORM 121 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

,:;apital 

Explanation 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Reso1....,--e for Payncnts due Judge Mac;-: 
--~ 

In ruccnanc;c for 2O:X) shares of Sca:-n, Roobuck 
&nd Company srock, proviously held in Tr-..rnt 
.for Judce ?.'.uck., the I\1.nd ag:t"eod (sen t1.h1..it.er 
pa5c 422) ·i,o pay Judr;e Lt\Ck rl, 25O. quin·ter,_7 
on Fehruru.-y, ~-:i.y-, J.u;:;nfit and ifovembo1· for '1:1.e 
rc.nainder of his life. 

Judge Hae!: ,;:as born in 1B66.. Acco:t•rl:tng 
to annul ty scheduies, his lif o expoc ta.nuy iu 
1955 is ten years. 

cs ,oco~ n ye!U' for tea :rcaro - ..,so,ono. 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

f.WG 

Journal Voucher No. 1044 

Date June 50, 1955 

Appropriation 
No. 

I , 

Debit 

~O,OJD. 00 

Credit 

tso,oo~.oo 

For Controller 



roRN 121 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

Explanation 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

f.e.;crvc for Us.sh 1'.:ollected on Judge . .w.c.: • '!'rust 

P.m,crvc ivi' ~to~ Re eel ved f ro:.i Judge I t>.ck Trust 

Capitel 

To close reserve ac:::ountJ ;:mt up for- cas11 
s.nd st-0(;: dividenda 1·eceivt1cl fl·om 2CGO 
chare 'i'rust for Jucl&e ttu-::k. 

.... r:rt:- QPt tZfM~ 

J 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

Journal Voucher No. 1043 

Date Jime 50, 1955 

Appropriation 
No. Debit Credit 

For Controller 



TORM t2t 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

!5ocuritics 

Capi tal 

Explanation 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

2000 shares of stock hald by otate in 
• the Judge Hack T:rus t. are t-0 be tre.nofo"::-ed 

t.o tne J aU'tf§ .tiOScnr.a! >i J.''und in return for 
annual pa:,'tlonto of C-..:5, 000 . to be made to 
J'udge !!a.ck f or th0 .ce!:.ainde!" of his l ife. 

Certificates /il 07Jt/ Ol 2 for 10'.) ohares each 
i n l.he na=ic of J 11J.iar •. !ac:r.. Stock set up at 
clodng val ue of J une 50th. 

P repared By Checked By Posted By 

Journal Voucher No. 1046 

Date Juno 50, 1955 

Appropriation 
No. Debit Credit 

t1a.soo.oo 

For Controller 



FOAM 122 

To 

Judge Julien 
'-=: iQ te::i:\lifr 

t'lool~rlh Buildius 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 
Payment Voucher No. 8 9 

Date ::.U._. ot l , t vv 

Peyoe:ut s p ·r 1'ruot ~::omt ill lieu of blf'll.ot lvt dividena ... - - -o.., 50. 0 

77Z 

Accounts 

.orkin Cu.li. tel JOntrol 

Re~erva for payments to Judge I.:ack 

Prepared by 

v. 
Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

For Controller 



Julius Pof.~11wald Funn, 
4901 Ellis AvP.~ue 1 
Chicago, Illinois 

On or pbout August 31., 1918, the late Juli u s 
Rosenvrald caused to be tran~ferred to thf'· u11.ders:f.gned six 
hu1111red twenty-five (625) shares of t he C8!)itsl stock of 
Se~rs, Roe bu cl<: ~.nd Co.rr9any, a New Yor-1·: corpor ation, t o create 
a trust, the inc-ome from which was to be used by ine for 
charitable purposes to the extent of $5,000 . 00 per .year, any 
excesr- 1.ricomf' t'"' he naid t 0 you . Throueh successive stock 
d i vlo.ends th" number of shares involved h :c1 . .s rri8t1=rr i 9lly 
inc,,.eased, enrl by di rect arrangement w:i. th you , under which 
certain of such s her es were t~ansferred to you ann certain 
oi' s•i_ch sh~.r es r~tain.Pd hv m.e, t her e are· now issued an d outstand­
in,e: in 'TlY r\amP. two t housand (2000) shA.res of ti,-,,-, caoi tal stock. 
of SeRrs, Roet>ucl<" and Col'!lnany u:9on which yo11 have gu?.rantP.ec1 m~ an 
inn0l'!le of $5,ooo.no ner year unon cer t ain conditto~s. 

In order to cl.>rify ::ind s.tmpJ :i. fy t l--te oresent f> ~- tue ti.on 
e.nd to supersecle a.11 other R:i:-range,~e:i ts between us, I n-rn:oose the 
followj_,,g: 

1. Said two t hon:sand (2000) shares of t he- Cci.~it;:,l 
stoc1c of Sear~, Roebuck ar,n. Coi'IJo?ny which I hc1ve 
long s ince assigned i n bla,nk -~nd which ha ve f or 
many years been held by said Julius Rosenv1ald for 
your benflfi t shall f ort h with be issued in y011_,-. 
name. 

2 . You agree to set aside sai~ shares separate 
a.n.r:I. distinct from all other secnri ties owned by 
you a11:d subject to the ch~.rie hereinc•fter impof'e<L 

3. You agrP.P to pay m-:-., elther out of the iPcom':! 
received by yon on saicl s~n.res or out of yoti r 
general fu~ns, the suo of $5,oo~.oo per year in 
ou~.rterly install-rr.Em.+,s of $1250. 00 each on t h e 
first daY,s of Febrn n.ry, May , August and Noverri':>er 
of eRch year dur ing the r est of~ life. 

4·. In accordRnoe with t he ter"ls of t he t.rust heretofore 
c~eated, said sum of $5,000.00 per year is to be 
used by ma. in my absolute discret ioP for ~1ch 
charitable ro1rpose or nurooses as I ~PY, in my 
uncortrolled jud~ment, frnm ti~~ to ti~e determi ~. 
The term "cha r i tabl':? !)'.1.rposP.s 11 shal}.f bP i11terpreted 
as broadly EIS i.s nel'.'rni-ssibl0 under /h~ e cori5truct~on 
of' th.~t term in the State of Illinop.~, but my 

.-,...., 



,-

-2-

charities n~ed not be restrict~d to the State of 
Illinois or to any territo~ial limitation. I am 
not t o be requi"t"ed t 0 render- any account of my 
use of .such incomP or be called uoon at any time to 
present any voucher or vouchers. 

5. U~on my death said shares shall become part of 
your general assets, free of any charge of claim 
of an.y other person. 0 

6. The trust hereby created shall be hin~1n~ upon your 
successors an~ assigns and upon my heirs, executo~s, 
administrators and assigns. 

Would you please signify your consent hereto by 
executing the acceptance hereon in d1.~T)licate? 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set ~y hand 
and sea.1., this 6'tc day of April, l933. -

(SEAL) 

Accepted: 

JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 

BY • .-~,~ •••• ,t. .. --S:::,e,._-~ 
President 

ATTEST: 

..... tit~~;s~~ 
Secretary 



Julius Fo~~~wald Funn, 
4901 Ellis AvAnue. 
Chicago, Illinois/ 

On. or Pbout August 31, 1918, the lc1.te Julius 
Rosenwald caused to be tran~ferred to thp· uYJ.r'i.ersj_g ned six 
hu"ld.red twenty-five (625) shares of the ca:pitsl stock of 
Se~rs, Roe bu cl<: 0.nd Company, a New Yor!·: corporation, t o create 
a trust, the inc-om'? rrom which wa.s to be used by me for 
charitable purposes to the extent of $5, 000.00 per .year , any 
exces~ 1.~come- t"" he Daid t 0 you. Throueh successive stock 
cliv1.ii.e!1ds th t? nuinbP-r of sh~res involved h~s rra tAr-i~lly 
increased, enrl by direct arrangement w5. th you, under which 
certa:ln of such s h~r e s were t~ansferred to you ann certain 
of' s·~cl-, sh~.res r~tainPd hy me, there are· now i.ssued arid outstand­
info? in my riamA two t housand (2000) sh~res of trin cc1.oital stock. 
of Seti.rs, Roebucl<- and Col'!ln~ny u 9on which yo11 hc1.ve gu?.rantP.ed m~ an 
inn0m0 of 15,ooo.no ner year uDon cer tain conditto~s. 

In order to cl~rify 8nd simpl i fy t he nresent s~tuetion 
a.nd to supersede a.11 other fl.:".'!'ange,l'le:its between us, I nrn:oose the 
follo•vj_.,,g: 

1. Said two thon:sand (2000) shares of t he.- ca.:--i t?l 
stoc1{ of Sears . Roebuck arr!. Co"'1n?nY which I hf!ve 
long since assigned in bla,nk .?:na which have f or 
many years been held by said. Julius RosenVlald for 
your benefit shall forthwith be issued in yon-r 
name. 

2. You agree to set aside sai0 shares separate 
a.nd. distinct from fl-11 other secnri ties ovm.ed by 
you a~d subject to the ch~_r ge herein~fter irnpo~eci. 

3. You agrP.1=1: t;o pay m':'., elther 011t of the iricom'= 
received by yon on saicl sr-~.r~s or out of yol'r 
general fu~ns, the suo of $5,001.00 pe~ ye~r in 
au:-:i.rterly install~(:mt,s of $1250.00 each on t h e 
first daY.S of Febrnn.ry, May, August and Nove"l':>er 
of each year duri".lg the rest of~ life. 

4·. In accord~.noe with the ter,us of the t.rust heretofore 
c~eated, said su~ of $5,000.00 per year is to be 
u.~ed by mA in my absnlute discretioP for snch 
charitable m1rpose or uurooses as I ~,v, in my 
uncoPtrolled j ud,ment, from ti~P: to ti~e determiw . 
The terrn trchar:t tahl~ p•.1.r po~~s11 sha:Jt] bA .lnterpreteci 
as broe.dly t'IS ts nr:n•ini-ssibl0 under 1t)1e co...,struction 
of' th~t term in the State of Illino/ 1,, but my 

✓ 



F ORM 122 

To 

t7ooluorth Build:tng 

I~o York C! tQ 

Ck. 10155 

Accounts 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 
Payment Voucher No. 9191 

Date flov,nbe1· l , 19 ... 5 

Appropriation No. Debit 

Re:}crve for Payments to Judge !aek 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

"'VC 

Credit 

F;;-Controll;=-



.... 

--;. ~ . ~ f ,k ' ..) ~ J 

Estate of Julius Rosenwald ' l ,~ 
~ 

900 South 1-loman Avenue 

15:, CI-IICAG 

~ r ... \ \ l ~ 
Lessing J. Rosenwald, Executor xf -. 
Marion R. Stern, Executrix 

C -\ \ 
Dear Miss Elvidge: I am enclo§i ng her ewith the 

agre~ between the Julius 
Rosenwald Fund and Judge Nack. 

The certificates in the name 
of Judge Mack have been sent for transfer and as 
soon as they are received in the name of 11Julius 
Rosenwald Fund" , I will notify you. As the certifi­
cates were endorsed in blank, I did not think it 
would be necessary to submit this agr eement. 

I think you had better pre­
pare several photostatic copies of this agreement 
and file the original in the vault. 

NWL:CO 

Miss Dorothy Elvidge 
Julius Rosenwal d Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Yours very truly, 

t1 

I 

\ 
\ 

1 



July 17, 1933 

• Les. ing 3. .oeenwaldt 

!bore 1 held iu e~ 11l - 311 ~. oJO ,111 .. cs 
• ears. Roebuck r.d Co :pr,:r.::, Ctoc in tne ntmc ot Julit,n . • ~ .. ck, 
endor.... 1n ble.:lk, o.a tollo11■1 

100 sn es ch ~,ooo 
c Y-CG&nt bet .e~ Su i!IO f.laak end 

th Fun'1 ha boen vigned nd l1111 ;lO\l ccw- in ly pl 60 h . 
o th cl><w .. 1 re& o thct l ~ co .. pl-0 • r..h1 t~ r enct on? 



FORM 122 

To 

Ju~... Julia.Tl nc1; - ztnrry? ,...r;~ 

,oolworth Eulldin 

Ck. l'J57i 

Accounts 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 
' Payment Voucher No. )5~ 

Date February 1, ltr 

Appropriation No. D ebit 

Reserve ~or Pu., 1uent;o to Judge Mank 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

,f 

Credit 

• 



FORM 122 

MAY 2 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

To 

"',oolm,rth Building 

4901 Ellis A venue 
CHICA G O 

Payment Voucher N o. 

D ate 

Pa.ym nt na er Trust, A rco:wnt in liou of ~cy let c:Uvii:lond - - - - - 1 , .j!l. OO 

C.:. la 3 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Reso~ve for Pay,nents to Judge ~ack ~l, 250. 00 

93.4 
+- --- ---

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

F~Controller 



( 

w dear ?fr. Rieser; I am enclosing a cop; of 
an a1ree~ent signed by Judge 

r!e.ck and the fund which is self explanatory. 

,u-. Levin is under the 
impression that the 2, 000 s~1ares of stoc.< received 
from this Trust should be kept apart f1,om our other 
securities and not sold until the oblig~tion to Judge 
~ack is paid in full. We have set up a reserve nccou.~t 
on our balance sheet for payments to Jucge :ack. Is it 
necessary for us to hold the certificates received for 
these 2, 000 shares or are ~es~ free to sell them as 
eny other certificates we hold? 

I should appreciate your legal 
advice. 

DAE: .'VG 
encl. I. 

I 
1:r. Leonard Ri eser 

Very truly you~s, 

Sonnehschein, Ber~son, Lautmann, 
Levinson and Morse 

77 West ~ashington Street 
Chicago, Illinois 



EDWARD SONNENSCHCIN 

MAURICE eERK SON 

HUGO SONNt!NSCHEIN 

H£R9£'RT M . L AUTMANN 

OAVIC LEVINSON 

EDWARD P. MORSE 

L CONARO M . R IESER 

L.C:OJ.CARL IN 

HENRY S . M0S C:R 

BERNARD N ATH 

LOUIS P . H ALLER 

1. £' ~CRGUSON 

ROG ~R S . 9L0CH 

IAY 11 1._ i 

,; 

SONNENSCHEIN BERKSON LAUTMANN LEVINSON f. MORSE 

A TTORN EYS ANO COUNSELLORS A T LAW 

77 WEST WASH INGTON STREET 

CHICAGO 

May 28th, 1934. 

BEN R OTHBAUM 

T H OMAS CARLIN 

SAMUf:L R ROSCNTHAL 

1-llCHA RO M . GUOEMAN 

JESSE H .BROWN 

JOHN J . A BT 

H CNRY L KOHN 
$ AMU£L A L I T MAN 

FRANK BLOOM 

LEO N M DESPRES 

BEN I.OREENEBAUM.JR 

9C:RNA R0 B A RUCH 

FRANK W M cCULLOCH 

C HARLCS O . $ ATIN 0VER 

JEROME S.WEISS 

I-, /Jt ft1- ~ - 0
-

Miss Dorothy A. El vidge, I l __ I 
c/o Julius Rosenwald Fund,i {- ;---1-----l 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois f 

- --.... _ _ .!... __ _ 

Dear Miss Elvidge: - -'----' 
This will acknowledge receipt 

of your letter of May 24, 1934, enclosing a copy of 
the agreement entered into between Judge Mack and 
the J ulius Rosenwald Fund. I am of the opinion 
that in accordance with the second paragraph of 
the agreement, the two thousand shares must be set 
aside separate and distinct from all other securities 
owned by the Fund and I do not believe that these 
s ecurities shoul d be sold as securities of the Fund 
are sold. 

~ 
'%urs very truly, 

SONNENSCHEI~SON,LAUTMANN,LEVINSON & 

BY 

< 11\1:R: ELG -_ 
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